## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY FOR COMMUNITY SHUTTLE SERVICE TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida ("City") and Broward County, Florida ("County") entered into an Interlocal Agreement ("ILA"), effective on October 1, 2019, amended August 4, 2020, February 22, 2021, June 16, 2021, and April 26, 2024, to provide Community Shuttle Service as an alternative form of public transportation for residents within the jurisdictional limits of the City; and

WHEREAS, the term of the ILA expires on September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City and the County wish to enter into a Fifth Amendment to extend the term of the ILA to end on September 30, 2025;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby approves the Fifth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for Community Shuttle Service to extend the term of the Agreement.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its final passage and adoption.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS

## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-**

## PAGE 2

ATTEST:

City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

City Attorney THOMAS J. ANSBRO

| Dean J. Trantalis      |  |
|------------------------|--|
| John C. Herbst         |  |
| Steven Glassman        |  |
| Pamela Beasley-Pittman |  |
| Warren Sturman         |  |